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FOREWORD

e International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization.com
national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote“intern
operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fieldsTo this e
hddition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications;yFechnical R
blicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEG\Publication(s)”).
paration is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested-in the subject de
y participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations |
h the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with theMnternational Organizat
ndardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreemeni-between the two organizat

b formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an intern
sensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation fr
brested IEC National Committees.

[ Publications have the form of recommendations for internatiohal use and are accepted by IEC N
Immittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content
blications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for )the way in which they are used or f
interpretation by any end user.

order to promote international uniformity, IEC National’ Committees undertake to apply IEC Publig
hsparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence bé
IEC Publication and the corresponding national orregional publication shall be clearly indicated in the

L itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide con
essment services and, in some areas, access to |IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible f
vices carried out by independent certification bodies.

users should ensure that they have thelatest edition of this publication.

mbers of its technical committées’and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property dam|
er damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fee
enses arising out of the. publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any oth
blications.

ention is drawn to_the ]Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicat
ispensable for thelcarrect application of this publication.

[ draws attention® to the possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the use
ent(s). IEC 4akes no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed patent ri
pect thereof) As of the date of publication of this document, IEC had not received notice of (a) patent(s)
y be reguired to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not req
latest information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at https://patents.iec.g
1| not. be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

brising
htional
hd and
bports,
Their
It with
aising
jion for
ons.

htional
pm all

htional
bf IEC
br any

ations
tween
latter.

ormity
br any

liability shall attach to IEC or its\directors, employees, servants or agents including individual expeits and

age or
5) and
br IEC

ons is

of (a)
bhts in
which
resent
h. IEC

IEC 61189-2-804 has been prepared by IEC technical committee TC 91: Electronics assembly
technology. It is an International Standard.

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

91/1874/FDIS 91/1894/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.
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This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

A list of all parts in the IEC 61189 series, published under the general title Test methods for
electrical materials, printed boards and other interconnection structures and assemblies, can
be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the
specific document. At this date, the document will be

e rgconfirmed,
e wjthdrawn,
e rgplaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.

IMPORTANT - The "colour inside” logo on the cover page of this document indicates
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanging
of ifs contents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer.
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TEST METHODS FOR ELECTRICAL MATERIALS, PRINTED BOARDS AND

OTHER INTERCONNECTION STRUCTURES AND ASSEMBLIES -

Part 2-804: Test methods for time to delamination — T260, T288, T300

1 Scope

This
mate
for th

part of IEC 61189 specifies a test method to determine the time to delamination of
ials and printed boards using a thermomechanical analyser (TMA). Temperatures

2 Normative references

The f

consfitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only.the edition cited ap

For

amen

IEC 4

usag

dments) applies.

b in printed board and electronic assembly technolegies

3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms-and definitions given in IEC 60194-1 apply.

ISO ¢
addrg

Unles

shall

The 9

nd IEC maintain terminological~databases for use in standardization at the foll
sses:

C Electropedia: availablerat https://www.electropedia.org/

O Online browsing platform: available at https://www.iso.org/obp
pecimen preparation

s otherwise-specified, a minimum of two specimens shall be tested. These speci
be takeh from random locations of the material to be evaluated.

dges of each specimen shall be smooth, this may necessitate sanding after etching

base
used

Is evaluation are typically 260 °C, 288 °C and 300 °C, but are not limited to these vglues.

bllowing documents are referred to in the text in such a way that seme or all of their cdntent

plies.

indated references, the latest edition of the referenced“-document (including any

0194-1, Printed board design, manufacture and assembly — Vocabulary — Part 1: Common

bwing

mens

5 Test specimens

Test specimens shall be unclad laminate material or a printed circuit board. It is acceptable to

take

specimens from multilayer printed boards with internal conductors present.

For

determination of a multilayer board’s bond integrity, presence of internal conductors is preferred.

All copper shall be etched from the test specimens using standard industry methods.

The specimen shall be taken at a distance = 25 mm from the edge of the material / circuit board
being evaluated. The dimensions of the specimens shall be approximately 6,35 mm x 6,35 mm
x thickness of the sample.


https://www.electropedia.org/
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The specimen shall lie flat on the test surface, so all edges of the specimen shall be sanded,
or equivalent, to make them smooth and free of burrs. Care should be taken that this process

does

not induce mechanical stresses or heat the specimen.

6 Test equipment

a) a Thermal Mechanical Analyser (TMA) with capability to determine a dimensional change

w

ithin £ 0,001 mm over the defined temperature range;

b) an air circulating drying chamber capable of maintaining 105 °C + 2 °C;

c) alow humidity drying cabinet or desiccator capable of maintaining an atmosphere less than

3
d) a

7 Test procedure

a) C

b) P
te

c)

o n 0

d)
e)
f)
9)

S wWOo 4 W r— H

—

8 (

The time to delamination is defined as the time from the beginning of the isotherm to f3

Failu

is demonstrated to\hiave altered irreversibly. Some materials will occasionally delaminate)

to thd
occuf
260 °

sample to achieve the smooth edges and desired sample size.

ime data display). If the isothermal temperature has not been specified, it shall be 26

% RH at 23 °C;
diamond cutting blade or wheel and suitable equipment for sanding the edges’

blibrate the TMA instrument as per the manufacturer’s guidelines.

recondition the specimens for 2 h £ 0,25 h at 105 °C £ 2 °C,_then allow to cool to
mperature in a low humidity drying cabinet or desiccator.

hce cooled, take the specimen from the low humidity dryifhg-Cabinet and place it on {

ne TMA probe is to be lowered onto the specimen_and a force applied of 49 mN.
pwer the furnace around the test stage.

bgin the temperature scan; the start temperature is to be no greater than 30 °C.
ne scan rate shall be maintained at 10.2C/ minute, unless specified otherwise.

hce the scan achieves the specified isothermal temperature (often 260 °C, 288 °
0 °C) maintain at that temperature until failure occurs, or 10 minutes has ela
hichever occurs first (this will anly be possible to detect if the TMA equipment has 4

alculation

e is deemed to.be any incident or variation on the data plot where the specimen thich
isothermi\being reached. In cases of this type, record the temperature at the time f

C, including the point the irreversible change occurs.

f the

room

o the

rge of the TMA equipment. Care should be taken that.the specimen is resting flat |n the
ntre of the test stage.

C, or
bsed,
real-
0 °C.

ilure.
ness
prior
pilure

red. Figure 1 shows a typical plot for an epoxy material at an isothermal temperatdre of
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This

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
)
9)
h)

i)
k)

Fig

3 A AO
[0} )
£
S 2
< 2
p o
5 g
'8 g
Q. I -
] - —
Time zero Time of Time of Time
(beginning of reversible irreversible
isothermal event event
temperature

Report

eport shall include the following information:

test method reference number and revision level;

d

e

nIme of the person performing the test;

te testing was conducted;

aterial tested — designation and description;

itial thickness of test specimen;

boratory conditions (room temperature and relative humidity) at time of testing;
an rate used;

pthermal temperature used.for the test;

a printed board was tested, the configuration of the test specimen;

aI—Ty variations from_the defined test method;

ents.

IEC

ure 1 — A typical plot for an epoxy material at an isothermal temperature of 260

e time to delamijnation, as determined by referenced test method, and any imp

°C

brtant
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

METHODES D'ESSAI POUR LES MATERIAUX ELECTRIQUES,
LES CARTES IMPRIMEES ET AUTRES STRUCTURES
D'INTERCONNEXION ET ENSEMBLES -

Partie 2-804: Méthodes d'essai pour le temps de décollement

interlaminaire — T260, T288, T300

AVANT-PROPOS

Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de nofmalisation con
I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC)\L’IEC a pour ol
oriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation «dans les domair]
pctricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, 'IEC — entre autres activités — publie@&s’ Normes internatig
Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS)
ides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'étudq
vaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organis
prnationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison,avec I'lEC, participent égaleme
vaux. L’'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation International€ .de Normalisation (ISO), seld
ditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Esible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné.que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC inté
t représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

5 Publications de 'IEC se présentent sous la forme dé.recommandations internationales et sont a
nme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tols\les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qu
ssure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses-publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsg
entuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation gdiren est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

hs le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de I'l[EC s'engagent, dans t

mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications nati

et

régionales. Toutes divergences entre-foutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationa

rédionales correspondantes doivent étrecindiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernieres.

L'l

FC elle-méme ne fournit aucune\attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépe

fodrnissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marqu

co

formité de I'lEC. L’IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certif]

indépendants.

To
Au

Cune responsabilité-ne-doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandg

y dompris ses experts-particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux deg

po
na
de
ou

ir tout préjudice\causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de q
ure que ce soit; directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les déf
oulant d€ Ia publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication dg
au crédit:qui lui est accordé.

L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publig

réf|

s les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication].

posee
jet de
es de
nales,
et des
S, aux
ations
nt aux
n des

5 décisions ou accords officiels de I'|EC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesjure du

ressés

jréées
t I'IEC
ble de

ute la
bnales
es ou

hdants
es de
cation

taires,
I'lEC,
Lelque
enses
I'lEC,

ations

Erencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments du présent document de I'l[EC peuvent faire 'objet de
droits de brevets. L'IEC ne prend pas position quant a la preuve application, la validité et a la portée de ces droits
de propriété. A la date de publication du présent document, I'lEC n’a regu aucune déclaration relative a des droits
de brevets, qui pourraient étre exigés pour la mise en ceuvre du présent document. Toutefois, il est rappelé aux
responsables de cette mise en ceuvre qu’il ne s’agit peut-étre pas des informations les plus récentes, qui peuvent
étre obtenues dans la base de données disponible a I'adresse https://patents.iec.ch. L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue
pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de brevets.

L'IEC 61189-2-804 a été établie par le comité d’études 91 de I'lEC: Techniques d'assemblage
des composants électroniques. Il s'agit d'une Norme internationale.
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xte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
91/1874/FDIS 91/1894/RVD

2023

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a son approbation.

Lala

Ced

Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément |IEC, disponibles
www Jiec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développé

I"EC

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 61189, publiées sous le titrelgénéral Méth
d'esspi pour les matériaux électriques, les cartes imprimées Qet autres strud
d’intdrconnexion et ensembles, se trouve sur le site web de I'lEC.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas,modifié avant la date de st3
indigliée sur le site web de I'l[EC sous webstore.iec.ch dans Jles‘données relatives au docU
rechgrché. A cette date, le document sera
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METHODES D'ESSAI POUR LES MATERIAUX ELECTRIQUES,
LES CARTES IMPRIMEES ET AUTRES STRUCTURES
D'INTERCONNEXION ET ENSEMBLES -

Partie 2-804: Méthodes d'essai pour le temps de décollement
interlaminaire — T260, T288, T300

omaine d'application

ésente partie de I'lEC 61189 définit une méthode d'essai pour déterminer-le-temj
lement interlaminaire des matériaux de base et des cartes impriméescen utilisa
seur thermomeécanique (TMA — thermomechanical analyser). Les températures util
cette évaluation sont généralement 260 °C, 288 °C et 300 °C, mais he se limitent
aleurs.

éférences normatives

ocuments suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte quiils constituent, pour tout ou
ur contenu, des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées,
on citée s'applique. Pour les références non datées, la derniere édition du docume

0194-1, Conception, fabrication et assemblage de cartes imprimées — Vocabulg
b 1: Usage commun des techniques d’assemblage des composants électroniques €
5 imprimées

les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions de I'lEC 60194-1 s'appliq

et I'lEC tiennent ajour des bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre util
rmalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

C Electropedia: disponible a I'adresse https://www.electropedia.org/

O Online“browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse https://www.iso.org/obp

réparation des échantillons d’essai

bs de
nt un
isées
bas a

bartie
seule
nt de

ire —

t des

uent.

isées

Sauf spécification contraire, au minimum deux échantillons doivent étre soumis a I’essai. Ces
échantillons doivent étre prélevés a partir d’'emplacements aléatoires du matériau a évaluer.

Les bords de chaque échantillon doivent étre lisses, ce qui peut nécessiter un pongage aprés
la gravure.

5 Echantillons d’essai

Les échantillons d’essai doivent étre constitués d'un matériau stratifié non plaqué ou d'une
carte de circuit imprimé. Les prélévements des échantillons sur des cartes imprimées
multicouches avec présence de conducteurs internes sont admis. Pour déterminer l'intégrité de
la liaison d'une carte multicouche, la présence de conducteurs internes est recommandée.
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Tout le cuivre doit étre gravé a partir des échantillons d'essai conformément aux méthodes
industrielles standard.

L'échantillon doit étre prélevé a une distance = 25 mm du bord du matériau / de la carte de
circuit en cours d'évaluation. Les dimensions des échantillons doivent étre d'environ
6,35 mm x 6,35 mm x |'épaisseur de |'échantillon.

L’échantillon doit reposer a plat sur la surface d'essai. Tous les bords de I'échantillon doivent
donc étre poncés, ou tout autre procédé équivalent, pour les rendre lisses et exempts de
bavures. Il convient de veiller a ce que ce processus n'induise pas de contraintes mécaniques
ou ne chauffe pas I'échantillon.

6 Equipement d'essai

a) um analyseur thermomécanique (TMA) capable de déterminer un changement“dimensipnnel

+ 0,001 mm preés sur la plage de température définie;

b) ume chambre de séchage a circulation d'air capable de mainteniryune températufe de
D5 °C £ 2 °C;

1:e armoire de séchage ou un dessiccateur a faible humidité.capable de maintenif une

mospheére inférieure a 30 % d'humidité relative a 23 °C;

d) e lame ou une roue de coupe diamantée et un équipement approprié pour poncer les

u
a
u
1
c) u
a
u
bords de I'’échantillon afin d'obtenir des bords lisses et Ja\taille d'échantillon souhaitég.

~
- v |

rocédure d’essai

a) Etalonner l'instrument TMA conformément aux'Jignes directrices du fabricant.

b) Préconditionner les échantillons pendant‘2 h £ 0,25 h a 105 °C £ 2 °C, puis les laisser
gfroidir a température ambiante dans une armoire de séchage ou un dessiccateur a faible
hémidité.

-

c) Aprés refroidissement, sortir I'échantillon de I'armoire de séchage a faible humidité| et le
pllacer sur le plateau de I'équipement TMA. |l convient de veiller a ce que I'échantillon rgpose
alplat au centre du plateau d'essai.

d) La sonde du TMA doit €tre abaissée sur I'échantillon et une force de 49 mN doif étre
appliquée.

e) Apaisser le four auteur du plateau d'essai.
C

bmmencer le balayage de la température; la température de départ ne doit pag étre
Ipérieure a30vC.

g) vitesse de balayage doit étre maintenue a 10 °C/ minute, sauf spécification contraire.

S

L
h) Lorsquesle balayage atteint la température isotherme spécifiée (généralement 260 °C,

2884 C-ou 300 °C), maintenir cette température jusqu'a ce qu'une défaillance se profduise
olLque 10 minutes se soient écoulées selon ce qui se produit en premier (cette défaillance
ne peut se détecter que si I'équipement TMA comporte un affichage des données en temps
réel). Si la température isotherme n’a pas été spécifiée, elle doit étre de 260 °C.

8 Calcul

Le temps de décollement interlaminaire est défini comme le temps entre le début de l'isotherme
et la défaillance. La défaillance est considérée comme tout incident ou modification sur le
diagramme de données ou il est démontré que I'épaisseur de I'échantillon s'est modifiée de
maniére irréversible. Certains matériaux se délaminent parfois avant que la température
isotherme ne soit atteinte. Dans ce cas, enregistrer la température au moment auquel la
défaillance se produit. La Figure 1 représente un tracé typique pour un matériau époxy a une
température isotherme de 260 °C, y compris le point ou la modification irréversible se produit.
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